

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).5020/2026  
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2026  
in CRMM No.70945/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana  
at Chandigarh]

STATE OF PUNJAB

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUKHWINDER SINGH @ GORA

RESPONDENT(S)

[TO BE TAKEN HIGH UP ON THE BOARD]..... FOR ADMISSION  
IA No. 86214/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 5075/2026 (II-B)

Date : 09-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Ramesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Jain, A.A.G.  
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Chetan Manchanda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Arvind Singh Sangwan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddh Singh Shera, Adv.  
Ms. Vanya Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Monika Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Singh Sangwan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Let the respondent positively file response within next five working days. He shall also place on record all proceedings in relation to the different applications which he had preferred before different fora for seeking grant of bail.
2. List on 16.04.2026.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)