

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).5020/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2026 in CRMM No.70945/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

STATE OF PUNJAB

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUKHWINDER SINGH @ GORA

RESPONDENT(S)

[HEARD BY : HON. SANJAY KAROL AND HON. AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH, JJ.]  
IA No. 86214/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 5075/2026 (II-B)

Date : 24-04-2026 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Arvind Singh Sangwan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aniruddh Singh Shera, Adv.

Ms. Vanya Gupta, AOR

Ms. Monika Anand, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Singh Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sanjukta Das, Adv.

1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Augustine George Masih pronounced the judgments (non-reportable) of the Bench comprising of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol and his Lordship.

2. Leave granted.

3. The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed judgments (non-reportable), which are placed on the file.

**4. The operative portion of the judgment in CrI.A. @**

**S.L.P.(CrI) No.5020 of 2026 reads as under:**

"16. The respondent is directed to surrender before the Trial Court within one week from the date of this order. It will be open to the respondent to apply afresh for regular bail before the competent Court on surrender."

**5. The operative portion of the judgment in CrI.A.@ S.L.P.**

**(CrI) No.5075 of 2026 reads as under:**

"15. The respondent shall surrender before the competent Trial Court within one week from the date of this order. Liberty is reserved to the respondent to apply afresh for regular bail before the competent Court on surrender."

**6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.**

**(D. NAVEEN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**

**(Total, two (02) separate judgments are placed on the file)**